As at February 28, 2024, the subsidiary EDP Trading contracted swap derivative financial instrument classified as hedge accounting, recorded at fair
value to hedge against inflation risks through the exchange of IPCA to CDI interest rate related to financing contracted from Banco Itaú BBA (Note 24).

Non-Deliverable Forward - NDF

Notes

Period ended June 30, 2024

(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

The impacts of gains and losses in the period ended June 30, 2024, as well as changes in derivatives were as follows:

Consolidated

Effect on income (loss)

EDP- Energias do Brasil

On March 28, 2024, the company entered into NDF derivatives contracts with a notional amount of USD43,320, recorded as hedge accounting, to
hedge against the risks of exchange rate fluctuations in the acquisition of goods in foreign currency for transmission projects. As they refer to hedge
accounting classified as cash flow, alterations generated by MTM (mark-to-market) variation, net of interest for which a provision was recorded, are
recognized directly in shareholders' equity under Valuation Adjustment to Equity account, when considered effective (Note 33.1.2).

Risk management

��

DocuSign Envelope ID: F1A10720-1EBD-4D78-A7BE-EB81DF40348A

Notes

Period ended June 30, 2024

(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

Scenario (I) Scenario (II) Scenario (III) Scenario (IV) Scenario (V)

Operation Risk �01 year 02–05 years >05 years Probable

Increased

risk by 25%

Increased

risk by 50%

Decreased

risk by 25%

Decreased

risk by 50%

Loans and financing USD (2,129,802)   (416,686)   (1,992,040)   (2,408,726)   (601,998)   (1,204,143)   602,292   1,204,436

Financial instruments - liabilities Dollar (2,129,802)   (416,686)   (1,992,040)   -   (2,408,726)   (601,998)   (1,204,143)   602,292   1,204,436

Swaps – Long position USD 2,129,802   416,686   1,992,040   2,408,726   601,998   1,204,143   (602,292)   (1,204,436)

Derivative financial instruments Dollar 2,129,802   416,686   1,992,040   -   2,408,726   601,998   1,204,143   (602,292)   (1,204,436)

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debentures IPCA (2,457,149)   (254,113)   (276,453)   (344,447)   (875,013)   (117,125)   (242,609)   109,427   211,765

Loans and financing IPCA (153,638)   (17,964)   (33,829)   (17,392)   (69,185)   (8,562)   (18,547)   8,514   16,565

Financial instruments - liabilities IPCA (2,610,787)   (272,077)   (310,282)   (361,839)   (944,198)   (125,687)   (261,156)   117,941   228,330

Swaps – Long position IPCA 2,457,153   254,113   276,453   344,447   875,013   117,125   242,609   (109,427)   (211,765)

Derivative financial instruments IPCA 2,457,153   254,113   276,453   344,447   875,013   117,125   242,609   (109,427)   (211,765)

(153,634)   (17,964)   (33,829)   (17,392)   (69,185)   (8,562)   (18,547)   8,514   16,565

33.2.2

12/31/2023

�01 month

01−03

months

03−12

months 01−05 years >05 years AVP Total Total

Financial liabilities

Suppliers   33   79   24,820   24,932   45,691

Other accounts payable - Related Parties   87,747   3,657   91,404   75,531

Debentures   26,022   26,022   25,297

Loans and financing   -   613,090

Derivatives   -   24,131

Interest falling due from loans, financing and debentures   308   493   801   13,977

Leases and rentals   373   373   3,724   16,027   7,755   (9,012)   19,240   19,716

   714   26,967   116,291   19,684   7,755   (9,012)   162,399   817,433

12/31/2023

�01 month

01−03

months

03−12

months 01−05 years >05 years AVP Total Total

Financial liabilities

Suppliers   487,384   238,218   641,542   1,367,144   1,675,031

Other accounts payable - Related Parties   93,118   1,081   94,199   74,395

Debentures   203,163   234,048   1,360,493   8,060,910   538,853   10,397,467   8,842,050

Loans, financing and debt charges   460,117   12,566   460,507   1,856,077   89,252   2,878,519   4,188,710

Interest falling due from loans, financing and debentures   173,099   215,534   801,941   1,190,150   715,880   3,096,604   2,433,634

Derivatives   23,065   33,859   42,026   98,950   270,255

Use of public property   3,793   7,586   32,698   141,687   595,480   (287,973)   493,271   496,443

Leases and rentals   2,242   2,230   22,384   118,159   118,381   (123,900)   139,496   117,667

Environmental permits   2,255   6,115   18,379   21,994   (3,485)   45,258   49,003

Future commitment   92,228   321,337   269,392   670,273   1,353,230   1,228,563

Sectorial financial liabilities   858,754   334,786   1,193,540   1,028,734

   1,424,281   1,060,699   4,593,067   12,437,143   2,057,846   (415,358)   21,157,678   20,404,485

33.2.2.1

33.2.2.2

33.2.3 Hydrological risk

The information regarding hydrological risk was presented in the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended
December 31, 2023, in Note 39.2.4, and did not undergo any changes for the period of June 30, 2024.

Overcontracting risk

The information regarding overhiring risk was presented in the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended December
31, 2023, in Note 39.2.2.1, and did not undergo any changes for the period ended June 30, 2024.

Early maturity of debts

The Company and its subsidiaries have Loan, financing and debenture agreements with covenants usually applicable to these types of operations,
related to compliance with economic and financial indexes, cash generation, among others.

Covenants are financial indicators that control the financial health of the Company and its subsidiaries, as required by fund raising contracts. Non-
compliance with covenants of debt agreements may result in an immediate disbursement or early maturity of a liability with defined flow and periodicity.
The ratio of covenants by agreement appears described individually in notes 23 and 24. Up to the issue of financial statements as of June 30, 2024,